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Ruksakul Cheewakoset 2008: Terrorism and Economic Growth in Three Provinces of Southern
Thailand. Master of Economics, Major Field: Economics, Department of Economics. Thesis

Advisor: Assistant Professor Arunee Punyasavatsut, Ph.D. 119 pages.

Since the crucial attack on January, 4 2004, terrorism has been quickly escalated into large scale
violence in the southern Thailand. It caused disasters and loss of properties in the three southern provinces.
This study is aimed to measure the effects of terrorism on economics growth in the three southernmost
provinces; Yala, Pattanee and Naratiwat. Panel data with annual observations during 1995-2006 and pooled

least squares estimation was used.

The study found that terrorism has affected three southern provinces economy in most aspects, i.e.,
tourism and investment. It also affected economic growth. A number of terrorist incidents is negatively

related to Gross Province Product (GPP) significantly.

Thus, the government should implement the regulations and policies concerning with the terrorism.

Moreover, the government should provide apparent information to convince both foreign and Thai investors.

Student’s signature Thesis Advisor’s signature
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Y
NUAUNATIUVOIULUTIADIUY
FIANMWUANANITZHINUVUTIA04 Fixed Effects Model 11az Random Effects Model 0¢

NavudAg und 1o Random Effects Model 7D

E(gj.xj;) =0 (4.4)

Tagaumsn 4.4) 93018 182111191809 Random Effects Model A1 individual
9 = o v Jdou o a = g a Y
effect (&;) Avd lanuauiusAuaIsdas (X)) TINTUNATIUMWANNS (4.4) YNADY
° 3 ax ~ ' ' v o Y
11UU91a99 Random Effects Model 92111 135A1A152anaiimanzaun ua lunianaunuo

a { J 13 a I 1 1
duuaguina1211iiluasa Fixed Effect Model a21iuasmadszanaimiunzauni

Feluminadevauuagiuaz 1935909 Hausman (1978) auuAgIuvanae
U Y £ % g}l
E(gj.xj1) =0 TagnamInaaoy (NANUIN) A1 Chi-square Statistic 18mAY 10.6772 Aatiu
' 9
auuAgIManiN E(g;x;) = 0 gnifuers aniuuindiaed Random Effects Model 11i1a
° A = Y A= A ° . = d
nuuTaeINmINZan luMIANEIATIN WAWI0ENIUUTIA0Y Fixed Effect Model 39111
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anA

'J‘ﬁfﬂiﬂ‘igiﬂmﬂ1i1/lﬂ1/]i:fﬂﬁl,1:lﬂ'l‘iﬁﬂ‘leﬂﬂidu

[

a 4 e
Huaaswamstasizimanniszuna Iagld Random Effects 1aHandil

InY

6.8419 - 0.0144lnK + 0.6326lnL. + 0.0118InTER1
Std (0.8846) (0.0666) (0.1811) (0.0080)

t-value (7.7345) ¥*%  (-0.2167)"°  (3.4913)%** (1.4666)" (4.5)



Random Effect (cross)

PAT C 0.0470

YAL C 0.0021

NAR C -0.0492
Random Effect (period)

2538 C -0.0007

2539 C 0.0033

2540 C 0.0018

2541 C -0.0010

2542 C -0.0001

2543 C -0.0003

2544 C -0.0056

2545 C -0.0018

2546 C 0.0027

2547 C 0.0004

2548 C 0.0001

2549 C 0.0028
R-square = 0.4500 D.W = 0.6872
Adjust R-square = 0.3984 F-Statistic = 8.7287
S.E. = 0.0276 Prob F-statistic = 0.000225
b = lififeddagnieana
wRE = fszauieddymeadanszauanneiudesas 99

' I 1 A 1 [ 1 @ (Y
TagaA1 PAT C, YAL_C ttag NAR_C iHumasnnuanananulunaaziaviia uag
< 1 A A 1 @ ' 1
2538 C, 2539 C,...,2549 C L“]Jl.lﬂ?ﬂ\i‘i/l‘i/lllﬁ@\?Nﬁﬂ‘i%ﬂ‘ﬂ"ll@\?ﬂ’ﬂllgnﬁﬂuiulmﬂ%ﬂf’NL’J’GW

(time effect) M 1Haunmsnmalszanaszuanaanuluusazsaniaend s asuaumsaia
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Usznavesdardatiaaiiluil w.e. 2549 A9 InY = 6.8889 - 0.014412InK + 0.6326InL +

0.0118InTERI

A YyI a A 2 o A 3
aumsh (4.5) naasldiviud aumswanaaiia R = 0.4500 1ufe dAonueInu
° ° J 1 a @ a o 4
TIIUUTIU TUHAMITBINENITI 10 FINITDOTUIOTITEAUHANAAN R NIATINUDIA N
Vv ]
tiamonaunialdldnsnuadooas 46.84 uaziilonaaeuanuiitisdynuaiaves
A o U

HUVTIADIRIY F-statistic 1510 Naumsiiedinyniadanseauanuyeiuniosas 99

(AN F-Statistic UAUNINU 6.8304)
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+}\’5D42 +7\'6D43 +7\‘7D44 +7\‘8D45 + 7\‘9D46 +7\'10D47 +}\‘11D48

+B,InK,, +B,InL; +B; INTERL, +p, (4.6)
1 9
Tagii D, =1 tdwlsiuiludlsvessaniadanil, =own'lily
9
D, =1 sdulniudludunlsvesiiniaszar, =0 maluly

19 1@ ] ] < @ [ a
o hild@ualsvu D, wag D, nuzdlusandausisna

Y o

9
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9
=1 thewalsuvegluilwa2sso, =0 mnlily

Y o

9
=1 hewlsuvegluilwa2sar, =owmnluly



1

42

Il
—

43

Il
—

N

4

Il
—

45

1

N

6

D
D
D
D
D
D,=1
D

47
48

1

Y

o hildaulsviu D

3

taausiuegluiln.e.2542,

3

taausiuegluiln.e.2543,

3

taausiuegluiln.e.2544,

3

i siuegluiln.e. 2545,

3

taausiuegluiln.s.2546,

(3

tdautsiiuegluiine 2547,

Y o

autlsuuegluiln.em2548,

382

[

Y
TaenamInagaeuves Fixed Effect Model Eﬂumu

InY =

Std (0.9092)

t-value

Fixed Effect (cross)
PAT C
YAL C
NAR C

Fixed Effect (period)
2538 C
2539 C
2540 C
2541 C
2542 C
2543 C
2544 C
2545 C
2546 _C

2547 C

(7.0881) *** (0.2060)""

(0.0954) (0.2192)

0.0432
-0.0119

-0.0313

-0.0546
-0.0141
-0.0057
-0.0077
-0.0219
-0.0453
-0.0404
-0.0301
-0.0120

0.0720

(3.0423)%**

=0 w0 lily
=0 vn lily
=0 0 lily
=0 vn lily
=0 w0 lily
=0 vn lily

=0 w10 'lily

D,,. ..., D, Nuziluil w.a. 2549

6.4445 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL. — 0.0550InTER1

(0.0288)

(-1.9104)*

4.7)
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2548 C 0.0759

2549 C 0.0843
R-square = 0.8988 D.W = 0.6923
Adjust R-square = 0.8137 F-Statistic = 10.1558
S.E. = 0.0293 Prob F-statistic = 0.000003
N = lififedagniana
* = lszanisdAgmuadanszauanureluiosay 90
o = lszanisdagnuananseauanureiuiosay 95
ok = lszanisdagnuadanszauanuyeluiosay 99

1 I~ ] H ] Y 1 [} 1Y
Tasf1 PAT C, YAL C uag NAR_C Wumasiniuanaianuluuaagdania (Cross
< 1 HP 1 @ ] 1
Effect ) 11a2 2538 C, 2539 C,..., 2549 C flumnsnnuanaenuluuaazyiaian (Period
Effect) v ¥ aansoesuienaveamsmalszinaaumsnuanaanu luusazsaidauazua

[

azdlndnu laludan

arindamH
12538 InY = 6.4331 +0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER |
912539 InY = 6.4736 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1
12540 InY = 6.4820 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1
12541 InY = 6.4800 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER
112542 InY = 6.4658 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL. — 0.0550InTER 1

12543 InY = 6.4424 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1



912544

9l2545

12546

12547

12548

12549

912538

312539

9)2540

9)2541

9)2542

9)2543

912544

3l2545

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

IHIngz

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

InY =

6.4473 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.4576 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

6.4757 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.5597 + 0.01961InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.5636 + 0.01961InK + 0.6669InL. — 0.0550InTER1

6.5720 + 0.01961InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.3780 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.4185 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.4269 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.4249 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

6.4107 + 0.01961InK + 0.6669InL. — 0.0550InTER1

6.3873 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

6.3922 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

6.4025 + 0.0196InK + 0.66691InL — 0.0550InTER1
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912546

912547

12548

12549

912538

912539

312540

3l2541

9)2542

9)2543

9)2544

9)2545

3l2546

9l2547

InY = 6.4206 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

InY = 6.5046 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

InY = 6.5085 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

InY = 6.5169 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

IWIAUIIBT N

InY = 6.3586 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.3991 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.4075 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.4055 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.3913 +0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.3679 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.3728 + 0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.3831 +0.0196InK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.4012 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER1

InY = 6.4852 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1
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12548 InY = 6.4891 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1

12549 InY = 6.4975 + 0.01961nK + 0.6669InL — 0.0550InTER 1
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InY;; =a-+B; InK; +3,InL; +B5InTER2;, +yy, (4.8)

o Y A @ a o J [ @ A I A
mmualn Y, Ao szaunandumnuiasiuimia K, fe adonveanu L, Ao
o = G4 ' Y .
ATUIULLINTU TERZIt AD ANUTULIIVDIUANITUNITNDINIGTIY 1= 1,2 LA 3 UNU
] 9
%Qﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁTﬂWﬁﬁﬂHTﬂﬂ 3 [N llﬁllﬂ ﬂ\?ﬁ?ﬂﬂﬂ@ﬂﬁ WHIAYLAUASIINIAUIIT N

AUAIAU t AD WIINAALAL WA, 2538-2549

X 4 a a I
Fa1n3 U uauns N (4.8) 03V 1wMWTUNATIUAMUTIY Poolability Y93 Pooled
[ a £ 1 9 @ X Y 1 { [
Model fio Mduilszdnsveaazdoyanindaui ¥alsznou ldremindi (o) wazen
% Y = 1T W 1 9 % 1 [ = d‘a =
ANUFY (B,) doatiaumnuluudazveyanindayatazuaazsIan 12 Ynnnsanie
1 =) Y é A U ] 9 o
AadNTenile Ao MItszuaalag Pooled Model 32 11 1dv1nsdssunanaveandy
mesiwizwdw%gamﬂéi’ﬂmmiﬁwﬁ’mzﬂznm
[ g).l 9 a <3 e [N~1 a [y a a(
auiusauuagIuANMilu Poolability lurflusse mdwlsea@ninnmsisemams
TAv7% Pooled Model 92 lifinnuun¥ode mszauuagiuasnaniinansenuaemslszana
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% 9 ] Y asy t'ﬂ a v A 1L
MARAYINT T ZE2IA1 A NTanaae I 1ae35u09 Chow FIAUNAFIURENTDEI

1 d’ = L% 1 9 (Y] [} [ Y, 1
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¥ana1 (12 1)

a J 9 o Y axy
M5 AT IzHNE Jae lHuUs1a89 Pooled Model ttazm1alseuain 1875 Pooled Least
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Y A Y A 1T w 9 @ @ [ Y,
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uaazanal (12 9) ldnasatl

InY

27919 + 0.1864InK +  1.0365InL - 0.0167InTER2
Std (1.3986) (0.0557) (0.1707) (0.0105)
t-value (1.9961) **  (3.3428)***  (6.0700)***  (-1.5973)" 4.9)
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R-square = 0.6595 D.W = 0.4973
Adjust R-square = 0.6276 F-Statistic = 20.6637
S.E. = 0.0414 Prob F-statistic = 0.0000
. = Tufidedagnieana

* = fszauiedvymeadanszauanumeiudesas 95

oK = fszauiedvymeadanseauainngeiudesas 99

A Y3 a A 2 d oA I
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InY = 7.2764 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL. + 0.0113InTER2
Std (1.3756) (0.0733) (0.2312) (0.0094)
t-value (5.2894) *** (-0.4943)"°  (2.5580)***  (1.2086)"
Random Effect (cross)

PAT C 0.0494

YAL C 0.0028

NAR C -0.5230
Random Effect (period)

2538 C -0.0009

2539 C 0.0065

2540 C 0.0018

2541 C -0.0009

2542 C -0.0031

2543 C -0.0005

2544 C -0.0090

2545 C -0.0035

2546 C 0.0038

2547 C 0.0008

2548 C 0.0003

2549 C 0.0047

(4.10)



R-square = 0.4286 D.W = 0.6279
Adjust R-square = 0.3750 F-Statistic = 8.0012
S.E. = 0.0269 Prob F-statistic = 0.000405
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2538 InY = 7.3249 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
12539 InY = 7.3323 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
2540 InY = 7.3276 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
2541 InY = 7.3249 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
2542 InY = 7.3227 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
2543 InY = 7.3253 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
2544 InY = 7.3168 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2

12545 InY = 7.3223 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
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7.2702 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2

7.2757 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2

7.2830 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2

7.2800 - 0.0362InK + 0.5915InL + 0.0113InTER2
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MINHUINT A 1 Waﬂ1§ﬂjguqmﬁuﬂ1jiﬂﬂ?ﬁ Pooled Model @9UMN 1

Dependent Variable: LNY?
Method: Pooled Least Squares
Date: 05/12/08 Time: 12:22
Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12
Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 3.766672 0.839695 4.485761 0.0001
LNK? 0.148283 0.030753 4.821665 0.0000
LNL? 0.922639 0.111094 8.305065 0.0000
LNTERI1? -0.010292 0.011034 -0.932740 0.3579
R-squared 0.639613  Mean dependent var 10.15582
Adjusted R-squared 0.605827  S.D. dependent var 0.067944
S.E. of regression 0.042657  Akaike info criterion -3.366798
Sum squared resid 0.058229  Schwarz criterion -3.190852
Log likelihood 64.60237  F-statistic 18.93115
Durbin-Watson stat 0.405345  Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000

d' o .
A s Iaslasunsy E-view 5.1
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MS1WUINN A 2 WANISNAADY Chow dIUN 1

Redundant Fixed Effects Tests
Pool: RUKPOOL

Test cross-section and period fixed effects

109

Effects Test Statistic d.f. Prob.
Cross-section F 9.435344 (2,19) 0.0014
Cross-section Chi-square 24.830583 2 0.0000
Period F 0.841359 (11,19) 0.6050
Period Chi-square 14.285868 11 0.2176
Cross-Section/Period F 3.747361 (13,19) 0.0046
Cross-Section/Period Chi-square 45.751646 13 0.0000
Au1: M 1ae 115105y E-view 5.1
MIINUINN A 3 HaNSNATY Hausman IaIUN 1
Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test
Pool: RUKPOOL
Test cross-section and period random effects

Chi-Sq.
Test Summary Statistic ~ Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.
Cross-section random 0.000000 3 1.0000
Period random 0.000000 3 1.0000
Cross-section and period random 10.677215 3 0.0136

P mnmsanua Iae 1Usunsy E-view 5.1



MS1NUINT A 4 WaN5UTEUIUAUNT 18T Random Effects Model @21 1

Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled EGLS (Two-way random effects)
Date: 05/12/08 Time: 12:28

Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Wallace and Hussain estimator of component variances

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 6.841958 0.884602 7.734505 0.0000
LNK? -0.014442 0.066617 -0.216792 0.8297
LNL? 0.632618 0.181195 3.491361 0.0014
LNTERI1? 0.011844 0.008076 1.466624 0.1522
Random Effects (Cross)
_PAT--C 0.047093
_YAL--C 0.002133
_NAR--C -0.049226
Random Effects
(Period)
2538--C -0.000722
2539--C 0.003357
2540--C 0.001811
2541--C -0.001071
2542--C -0.001779
2543--C -0.000307
2544--C -0.005615

2545--C -0.001836
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MS1INUINN A 4 (9D)

Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled EGLS (Two-way random effects)

Date: 05/12/08 Time: 12:28

Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Wallace and Hussain estimator of component variances

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

2546--C 0.002722

2547--C 0.000428

2548--C 0.000127

2549--C 0.002884

Weighted Statistics
R-squared 0.450042 Mean dependent var 1.265082
Adjusted R-squared 0.398484  S.D. dependent var 0.035596
S.E. of regression 0.027607  Sum squared resid 0.024389
F-statistic 8.728761  Durbin-Watson stat 0.687228
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000225
Unweighted Statistics

R-squared 0.491700 Mean dependent var 10.15582
Sum squared resid 0.082127  Durbin-Watson stat 0.225715

d' o .
A i sauna laslasunsy E-view 5.1
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MSNUINN A 5 Wan5UTEUUAUNT 1A8IT Fixed Effects Model @8Uf 1

Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 05/12/08 Time: 13:01

Sample: 2538 2549
Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 6.444548 0.909205 7.088114 0.0000
LNK? 0.019660 0.095418 0.206037 0.8390
LNL? 0.666995 0.219240 3.042310 0.0067
LNTER1? -0.055033 0.028806 -1.910458 0.0713

Fixed Effects (Cross)
_PAT-C
YAL-C
NAR--C

Fixed Effects (Period)

2538--C
2539--C
2540--C
2541--C
2542--C
2543--C
2544--C
2545--C
2546--C

2547--C

0.043251
-0.011922

-0.031330

-0.054613
-0.014186
-0.005716
-0.007780
-0.021991
-0.045335
-0.040437
-0.030195
-0.012048

0.072093
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MSNUINN A 5 (D)

Dependent Variable: LNY?
Method: Pooled Least Squares
Date: 05/12/08 Time: 13:01
Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12
Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

2548--C 0.075907

2549--C 0.084301

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)
Period fixed (dummy variables)
R-squared 0.898881 Mean dependent var 10.15582
Adjusted R-squared 0.813728  S.D. dependent var 0.067944
S.E. of regression 0.029324  Akaike info criterion -3.915455
Sum squared resid 0.016338  Schwarz criterion -3.167682
Log likelihood 87.47819  F-statistic 10.55607
Durbin-Watson stat 0.692300  Prob(F-statistic) 0.000003
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Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 04/11/08 Time: 00:39

Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 6.444548 0.909205 7.088114 0.0000
LNK? 0.019660 0.095418 0.206037 0.8390
LNL? 0.666995 0.219240 3.042310 0.0067
LNTERI1? -0.055033 0.028806 -1.910458 0.0713
Fixed Effects (Cross)
_PAT--C 0.043251
_YAL--C -0.011922
_NAR--C -0.031330
Fixed Effects (Period)
2538--C -0.054613
2539--C -0.014186
2540--C -0.005716
2541--C -0.007780
2542--C -0.021991
2543--C -0.045335
2544--C -0.040437
2545--C -0.030195
2546--C -0.012048
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MS1INUINN A 6 (AD)

Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled Least Squares

Date: 04/11/08 Time: 00:39

Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

2547--C 0.072093

2548--C 0.075907

2549--C 0.084301

Effects Specification

Cross-section fixed (dummy variables)
Period fixed (dummy variables)
R-squared 0.898881 Mean dependent var 10.15582
Adjusted R-squared 0.813728  S.D. dependent var 0.067944
S.E. of regression 0.029324  Akaike info criterion -3.915455
Sum squared resid 0.016338  Schwarz criterion -3.167682
Log likelihood 87.47819  F-statistic 10.55607
Durbin-Watson stat 0.692300  Prob(F-statistic) 0.000003
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Redundant Fixed Effects Tests
Pool: RUKPOOL

Test cross-section and period fixed effects

Effects Test Statistic d.f. Prob.
Cross-section F 7.502237 (2,19) 0.0040
Cross-section Chi-square 20.953913 2 0.0000
Period F 0.601172 (11,19) 0.8053
Period Chi-square 10.751641 11 0.4643
Cross-Section/Period F 3.078705 (13,19) 0.0130
Cross-Section/Period Chi-square 40.805678 13 0.0001

2 . .

A s las1asunsy E-view 5.1
MSWUINN A 8 HANITNATOY Hausman 1UaIUN 2
Correlated Random Effects - Hausman Test

Pool: RUKPOOL

Test cross-section and period random effects

Chi-Sq.
Test Summary Statistic ~ Chi-Sq. d.f. Prob.
Cross-section random 0.000000 3 1.0000
Period random 11.824862 3 0.0080
Cross-section and period random 0.966037 3 0.8095
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M519NUINT A 9 WaNsUTEUIUAUNT 1A8IT Random Effects Model a1 2

Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled EGLS (Two-way random effects)
Date: 05/12/08 Time: 12:40

Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Wallace and Hussain estimator of component variances

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.
C 7.276424 1.375642 5.289475 0.0000
LNK? -0.036247 0.073329 -0.494304 0.6245
LNL? 0.591556 0.231253 2.558042 0.0155
LNTER4? 0.011362 0.009400 1.208687 0.2356
Random Effects (Cross)
_PAT--C 0.049433
_YAL--C 0.002874
_NAR--C -0.052306
Random Effects
(Period)
2538--C -0.000981
2539--C 0.006514
2540--C 0.001857
2541--C -0.000927
2542--C -0.003107
2543--C -0.000561
2544--C -0.009055

2545--C -0.003531
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MIINUINN A 9 (710)

Dependent Variable: LNY?

Method: Pooled EGLS (Two-way random effects)
Date: 05/12/08 Time: 12:40

Sample: 2538 2549

Included observations: 12

Cross-sections included: 3

Total pool (balanced) observations: 36

Wallace and Hussain estimator of component variances

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

2546--C 0.003838

2547--C 0.000834

2548--C 0.000365

2549--C 0.004754

Weighted Statistics
R-squared 0.428609 Mean dependent var 1.146632
Adjusted R-squared 0.375042  S.D. dependent var 0.034119
S.E. of regression 0.026972  Sum squared resid 0.023280
F-statistic 8.001241  Durbin-Watson stat 0.627920
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000405
Unweighted Statistics

R-squared 0.454277 Mean dependent var 10.15582
Sum squared resid 0.088174  Durbin-Watson stat 0.198415
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